1 3
Theor Appl Genet (2013) 126:2753–2762
DOI 10.1007/s00122-013-2169-7
ORIGINAL PAPER
An alternative mechanism for cleistogamy in barley
Ning Wang · Shunzong Ning ·
Mohammad Pourkheirandish ·
Ichiro Honda · Takao Komatsuda

GP. So the inference is that the full SN HvAP2 sequence
comprises a cleistogamous-type regulatory sequence and
a non-cleistogamous-type coding sequence. The unique
combination of regulatory and coding sequences of SN
HvAP2 might be related to the timing of anthesis in the F1
hybrid plants.
A B DC
Fig. 4  Spike emergence at anthesis. (a from left to right): AZ,
AZ × KNG F1, KNG. (b from left to right): SN, SN × KNG F1,
KNG. (c from left to right: SN, SN × MG F1, MG. (d from left to
right): RIL50, RIL50 × GP F1, GP. White triangles indicate the
uppermost spikelets and black ones the junction between the flag leaf
blade and leaf sheath. The distance between white and black arrow
was taken as the spike emergence distance
Table 4  Correlation between
the allelic state of HvAP2
and spike emergence distance
estimated from joint segregation
in the F2 population
Cross Genotype No. of F2
plants
Mean (cm) S.D. (cm) P value R2
HvAP2/NmuCI ANOVA
SN × KNG Cly1.a homo. (SN) 32 5.94 6.85 8.10E−06 0.23
Heterozygous (F1) 43 4.64 6.95
cly1.b homo. (KNG) 19 2.04 6.40
SN × MG Cly1.a homo. (SN) 26 10.00 12.01 8.44E−08 0.31
Heterozygous (F1) 49 7.80 4.55
cly1.b homo. (MG) 17 5.16 1.85
RIL50 × GP Cly1.a homo. (RIL50) 13 0.55 2.29 9.61E−05 0.26
Heterozygous (F1) 30 −1.03 3.19
cly1.b homo. (GP) 19 −2.26 2.56
Data of spike emergence for
SN × KNG and SN × MG
crosses were collected in 2012,
and RIL50 × GP cross in 2011
R2 contribution ratio
Table 5  The location of variable nucleotides with the 11 kb genomic region around HvAP2
Cultivars HvAP2
alleles
Flowering types Upstream
(−3836 to −1)
5′ UTR
(1–480)
CDS
(481– 3,171)
3′ UTR
(3,172–3,561)
Downstream
(3,562–7,223)
−379 a 1st exon miR172 site a a
626 3,084
AZ Cly1.a Non-cleistogamous G − C A − −
SN Cly1.a Non-cleistogamous C − C A − −
KNG cly1.b Cleistogamous C − T G − −
MG cly1.b Cleistogamous C − T G − −
GP cly1.b Cleistogamous C − T G − −
a No SNPs were detected in the UTRs and downstream region
2761Theor Appl Genet (2013) 126:2753–2762
1 3
Anthesis prior to spike emergence results in anther
non-extrusion
A side effect of premature anthesis is the failure of the
anthers to extrude, independent of the size of the lodi-
cule. When the lodicules swell prior to the spike’s emer-